Chapter I of the Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG

General Provisions

As of 09.01.2017

Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG

Eurex04e

As of 09.01.2017

Page 2

AMENDMENTS ARE MARKED AS FOLLOWS:

INSERTIONS ARE UNDERLINED,

DELETIONS ARE CROSSED OUT.

Chapter I General Provisions

[...]

- Part 1 General Clearing Provisions
- [...]
- 10 Default Rules applicable to a Non-Clearing Member or a Basic Clearing Member
- [...]
- 10.7 Upon a termination or closing (*Glattstellung*) of Transactions between the Clearing Member and the Non-Clearing Member (other than in the case of Corresponding Covered Transactions pursuant to the Individual Clearing Model Provisions), the relevant NCM-Related Transactions shall be credited to the Own Account of the Clearing Member unless otherwise instructed by the Clearing Member. Each of the Clearing Member and the Non-Clearing Member is obliged to notify Eurex Clearing AG promptly on the occurrence of a termination or closing (*Glattstellung*) of Transactions between the Clearing Member and the Non-Clearing Member. If Eurex Clearing AG initially received such a notice from the Non-Clearing Member, it shall request the Clearing Member to give notice to Eurex Clearing AG, confirming the content of such notice promptly. Upon a termination or closing (*Glattstellung*) of Corresponding Covered Transactions pursuant to the Individual Clearing Model Provisions between the Clearing Member, the stipulations of the Individual Clearing Member and the Non-Clearing Member, the stipulations of the Individual Clearing Member and the Non-Clearing Member, the stipulations of the Individual Clearing Model Provisions shall apply to the relevant NCM-Related Transactions *mutatis mutandis*.

Clearing Conditions of Eurex Clearing AG

Eurex04e

As of 09.01.2017

Page 3

[...]

11 Default Rules applicable to Registered Customers

- [...]
- 11.3 Upon a termination or closing (Glattstellung) by or on behalf of the Clearing Member or the Registered Customer of Transactions between the Clearing Member and the Registered Customer (other than in the case of Corresponding Covered Transactions pursuant to the Individual Clearing Model Provisions), the relevant RC-Related Transactions shall be credited to an Own Account or Customer Account of the Clearing Member in accordance with the instructions of the Clearing Member. Each of the Clearing Member and the Registered Customer is obliged to notify Eurex Clearing AG promptly on the occurrence of a termination or closing (Glattstellung) of Transactions between the Clearing Member and the Registered Customer. If Eurex Clearing AG initially received such a notice from the Registered Customer, it shall request the Clearing Member to give notice to Eurex Clearing AG, confirming the content of such notice promptly. Upon a termination or closing (Glattstellung) of Corresponding Covered Transactions between the Clearing Member and the Registered Customer pursuant to the ICM-ECD Provisions or upon a Termination of a Client Clearing Transaction (as defined in Subpart C Number 2.1.2 Paragraph (2) of the Individual Clearing Model Provisions) between the Clearing Member and the Registered Customer, Subpart A Number 134.4.1 of the Individual Clearing Model Provisions shall apply to the relevant RC-Related Transactions mutatis mutandis.

[...]
